Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## **SCHEDULE 9**

## AMENDMENTS WITH RESPECT TO FINANCE

The Valuation and Rating (Scotland) Act 1956

- 44 In section 1—
  - (a) subsections (1) to (4) shall cease to have effect;
  - (b) in subsection (5), for the words "section eighty-three or ninety-three of the Act of 1947" there shall be substituted the words "section 116(2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973"; and the words "under this section" shall cease to have effect;
  - (c) subsection (6) shall cease to have effect:
  - (d) in subsection (7), the words "appointed under this section "shall cease to have effect.
- In section 5, in subsection (1), paragraph (i) and, in paragraph (j), the words from "or in any burgh " to " that burgh " shall cease to have effect.
- In section 9, in subsection (5), for the words from the beginning to "said copies "there shall be substituted the words "Every valuation authority shall, when the valuation roll for any year of revaluation has been made up, cause copies of the said roll"; and for the words "copies of the roll are received by them "there shall be substituted the words "the roll was so made up".
- In section 11, at the end there shall be inserted the following subsection:—
  - "(4) Any provision of any local Act which is inconsistent with the foregoing provisions of this section shall cease to have effect."
- In section 21, in subsection (1), the words " are situated within the landward area of a county and" shall cease to have effect.
- In section 24, in subsection (4), in the definition of " separately rated area ", for the words from " a burgh ", where they first occur, to the end there shall be substituted the words " an islands area or district ".
- In section 43, in subsection (1), the definitions of "burgh", " large burgh " and " rating authority " shall cease to have effect.
- 51 In Schedule 4—
  - (a) in paragraph 10, for the words "rating authority "there shall be substituted the words "local authority";
  - (b) in paragraph 11, in sub-paragraph (3), in the proviso, for the words "rating authorities", in both places where they occur, there shall be substituted the words "local authorities".